

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Develop  
an Electricity Integrated Resource Planning  
Framework and to Coordinate and Refine  
Long-Term Procurement Planning  
Requirements.

R.16-02-007  
(Filed on February 11, 2016)

**REPLY COMMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION  
ON PROPOSED DECISION REQUIRING  
ELECTRIC SYSTEM RELIABILITY PROCUREMENT FOR 2021-2023**

Irene K. Moosen  
California Community Choice Association  
One Concord Center  
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1150  
Concord, CA 94521  
415.587.7343  
regulatory@cal-cca.org

Director, Regulatory Affairs  
California Community Choice Association

Evelyn Kahl, Esq.  
Ann C. Springgate, Esq.  
Buchalter, A Professional Corporation  
55 Second Street, Suite 1700  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
415.227.0900  
ekahl@buchalter.com

Counsel to  
California Community Choice Association

October 7, 2019

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS .....	1
II.	THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT THE CAISO’S PROPOSED 4,700 MW PROCUREMENT MANDATE .....	2
III.	THE PD PROVIDES NO RATIONAL BASIS FOR ALLOCATING THE INCREMENTAL PROCUREMENT REQUIREMENT SOLELY TO LSES IN THE SCE TAC AREA .....	3
IV.	SCE’S PROPOSED MODIFICATION OF THE PHASE-IN OF THE PROCUREMENT REQUIREMENT IS MORE REALISTIC AND WILL AVOID UNNECESSARY COSTS .....	4
V.	ANY ENFORCEMENT MECHANISM MUST BE SUPPORTED BY CLEAR BACKSTOP AUTHORITY AND TOOLS TO PROVIDE LSES COMPLIANCE FLEXIBILITY WITHOUT SACRIFICING RELIABILITY .....	4
VI.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD CLARIFY ACCOUNTING RULES.....	5
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	5

APPENDIX A: Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Ordering Paragraphs

APPENDIX B: Illustrative Allocation to Commission Jurisdiction Load Serving Entities

**Table of Authorities**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1757(a)(4) ..... 2

**CASES**

*The Utility Reform Network v. Public Utilities Comm'n*  
(2014) 223 Cal. App. 4th 945 ..... 2

**COMMISSION RULES**

Cal. Pub. Utilities Comm. R. 14.3 ..... 1
